The Company was authorised to allot and issue a maximum of 174,933,180 new
Shares, being 20% of the number of Shares in issue as at the date of the passing of
the resolution under the 2016 General Mandate granted by the Shareholders to the
Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 23 August 2016. As
at the date of this announcement, no new Shares have been allotted and issued under
the 2016 General Mandate. The Subscription Shares will be issued under the 2016
General Mandate and is not subject to further approval of the Shareholders.

EFFECT OF ISSUE OF SUBSCRIPTION SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after the issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no change in the
issued Shares from the date of this announcement and up to date of Completion other
than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares) is set out
below:

Shareholders

As at the date of the
Terart Subscription

Agreement

Immediately upon
Completion of the Terart
Subscription Agreement

Number of
Shares

Approx
%

Number of
Shares

Approx
%

Controlling Shareholder:
HNA Finance I and its

Concert Parties 755,862,228 72.29 755,862,228 71.57
Public:
Public Shareholders 40,083,744 3.83 40,083,744 3.80
Tides Holdings II 78,719,931 7.53 78,719,931 7.45
CSCEC 57,000,000 5.45 57,000,000 5.40
BCEGI 57,000,000 5.45 57,000,000 5.40
HKMC 57,000,000 5.45 57,000,000 5.40
Terart 0 0 10,500,000 0.99

Total 1,045,665,903 100 1,056,165,903 100

— 5 —

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities during the

12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event

Estimated net
proceeds raised

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

22 August 2016 Issue of new
Shares under the
2015 General
Mandate

Approximately
HK$697,580,000

Financing any
investment
opportunities
when they arise
and as general
working capital of
the Group

Not yet utilized

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE TERART SUBSCRIPTION

The Directors consider that the Terart Subscription represents an opportunity to (i)